## **ORDINANCE NO. 2 OF 2023**

## ORDINANCE ANNEXING APPROXIMATELY 8.5 ACRES OF LAND INTO THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE VILLAGE OF HOSSTON, CADDO PARISH, LOUISIANA

WHEREAS, a Petition was received by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen requesting the annexation into the corporate limits of the Village of Hosston, Louisiana, of the following described property (the "Property") located in Township 22 North, Range 15 West, Caddo Parish, Louisiana, being more particularly described as:

Approximately 8.5 acres, being property identified as Caddo Parish Assessor Parcel / Geography Number 231534-000-0096-00, said parcel being Lot 1 of Marvis R. Subdivision, Unit No. 1, filed January 26, 2022 in Caddo Parish Clerk of Court Book 9040, Page 154; AND approximately 1,122 linear feet of the unpaved portion of the south right-of-way of Louisiana Highway 2; said right-of-way extending Northeasterly from the East line of the Southwest Quarter of Section 13-Township 22 North-Range 15 West and the East line of the corporate limits of the Village of Hosston to the Northwest corner of Lot 1 of Marvis R. Subdivision, Unit No. 1, a distance of 973 feet, more or less; thence continuing along North line of said Lot 1 for a distance of 148.95 feet, more or less, to include the unpaved portion of said southern right-of-way abutting said Lot 1.

WHEREAS, the Caddo Parish Assessor and the Caddo Parish Registrar of Voters have certified that said Petition was signed by the requisite number of property owners, there being no resident property owners and no registered voters; and,

**WHEREAS**, due notice of the receipt of the Petition was given, as required by La. R.S.33:172, and no request was made by anyone for a hearing; and,

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Village to annex the Property into the corporate limits of the Village;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE VILLAGE OF HOSSTON, LOUISIANA:

- **§1.** The Property is hereby annexed into the corporate limits of the Village of Hosston, Louisiana.
- This Ordinance shall become effective after final adoption and publication of same in the manner prescribed by law and in accordance with La. R.S. 33:173.

This Ordinance was introduced at the regular meeting of the Board of Aldermen on March 21, 2023. Notice of Public Hearing was published on May 4, 2023, and said public hearing having been held, the title having been read and the Ordinance considered, on motion to adopt, by Alderman Henry Blunt, seconded by Alderman Larry Pappan, a record vote was taken and the following result was had:

> **YEA: 3** NAY: 0 **ABSENT: 0**

**ABSTAIN: 0** 

6th

WHEREUPON, the presiding officer day of May, 2023.	r declared the above Ordinance duly adopted on the 1
ATTEST:	
Kimberly Jaynes, Mayor	Amanda Anglin, Town Clerk